From physical competencies to physical literacy:
Issues In changing an elementary school physical
fitness assessment campaign

(P

Brau Amélie 1
Dachet Dylan s
Vercruysse Benolt 1.2
Mouton Alexandre 4

1Pedagogical Department, Physical Education, Haute Ecole Robert Schuman, Belgium
sDepartment of Educational Sciences, University of Liege, Belgium

oFaculty of Motor Sciences, University of Louvain, Belgium

4sDepartment of Motor Sciences, Research Unit for a life-Course perspective on Health & Education, University of Liege, Belgium

AIESEP Word Congress, Gold Coast, 15-18 June 2022

O
0000
00 y B /BC n ‘Q
Wallonie - Bruxelles f PROV'NCE DE ; cCOLE ROBERT @ 7 LlEGE M%r‘b | ‘ , CTeXCELLENCE
International.be LUXEMBOURG SC|-| U+ AN t université \z, *““‘“} '



Background




1) BACKGROUND

BELGIUM

11 million inhabitants

30,000 km?

10 Provinces
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1) BACKGROUND

Province of Luxembourg

etherands
a®y

(Germany

French speaking

290 000

inhabitants
France
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1) BACKGROUND

» Sports Campaign since 1991

e 8 physical fitness tests
 Between October and November

* 5000 pupils (aged 10-11) from
elementary schools

e +/- 210 schools (2/3 of all
elementary schools)
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Physical
fithess
evaluation

In the
Province of
Luxembourg




2) PHYSICAL FITNESS EVALUATION IN THE PROVINCE OF LUXEMBOURG
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2) PHYSICAL FITNESS EVALUATION IN THE PROVINGE OF LUXEMBOURG
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20 m Sprint Test

Vertical Jump Test

Seat and reach Test

- bC0E

-0¢0¢

-6l0¢

-810¢

-L 108

-9102

-G10¢

- 102

-£102

-Zoe

- LI0Z

-0102

- 6002

- 8008

- 2002

-900¢

-5008

-¥002

10-
9
8
7

assa|dnog

- beDE
-002
-6102
-8102

- L1102
-910Z
-G10Z
- 102
-£102
-2 102
- 02
-0102
- 6002
- 8002
- 2002
-9002
-5002

-v00C

-t
Juds

+ - 1202
5

-0é0e
-6102
-gi0c
-L108
-9102
-G102
- 102
-£102
-Z102
- LI0Z
-010e
- 6002
-B002
-£002
-900é
-5008

-¥002
= o = o
o -

8|eoilan BJusle(g

ANNEE_CSP

ANNEE_CSFP

ANNEE_CSP



Limitations
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3) LIMITATIONS OF SPORTS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION

Physical fithness assessment & performance tests

The best participants receive medals

No follow up between grade 5 and 6

Tests not adapted to new education programs
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3) LIMITATIONS OF SPORTS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION

Comparisons between previous and new education programs

L'enseignantd EP&Sc d itles
eeeeeeee apprentissages psyc hﬂ ciomoteurs.

Il stimule les smo otivatio t
. plaisir e t mouvemen t.
Sozgllrsngmr Motor skills &
- citizenship Health and safety expression
Gestural & motor skills )¢€Socio-motor cooperatiof) management
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3) LIMITATIONS OF SPORTS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION

From physical fitness assessment of physical literacy

8 Physical fitness tests

To new education programs

Pedagogical tool for PE

° To Physical literacy assessment
Assessment of all domains
teachers
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3) LIMITATIONS OF SPORTS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION

Physical literacy

Socio-motor
competencies

Knowledge
&
understanding
ompetencie

Motor and
physical
competencies

Attitudes allowing a
correct management
of health and well-
being

Psycho-affective
competencies
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3) LIMITATIONS OF SPORTS CAMPAIGN EVALUATION

s that possible to apply a physical literacy assessment tool,
at school, for pupils who participated in the campaign ?

<«
®
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Physical
literacy
assessment
tool




Pilot Study

4) PHYSICAL LITERACY ASSESSMENT TOOL

Application of an existing tool:
Canadian Assessment of Physical

Literacy, Second

(Longmuir et al., 2018)

—dition (CAPL-2)

 Assessment of all 4 domains of
phyS|Ca‘ |It€raCy (Edwards et al., 2017)

« Scientific publications eunneietar, 201s)

(Longmuir et al., 2018), (Li et al., 2020)

o Available in French

e Detal

admi

nistration

ed manual for CAPL-2

8 physical fitness tests
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Assessment
of Physical
Literacy

Daily Behaviour

Average Daily Step Count

(Pedometer)
PAC ttle Run 25 Points
CAMSA Score (time + skill)
10 Points
Pla Self-reported Number
nts of Days a Week a Child
Engages in MVPA
Knowledge and Motivation and
Understanding Confidence
10 Points 30 Points
Q: Physical Activity Intrinsic Motivation
Comprehension and (3 itemns)
Understanding (fll in blanks) 7.5 Points
6 Points Competence
Q: Daily PA Guidelines (3 items)
1 Point 7.5 Points
(): Cardiorespiratory Fitness Predilection
Defintion (3 itemns)
1 Point 7.5 Points
Q: Muscular Strength & Adequacy
Endurance Definition (3 items)
1 Point 7.5 Points
Q: Improve Sport Skill
1 Point
*  CAMSA: Canadian Agility and Movement Skill Assessment
¥ MVPA; Moderate-to-Vigorous Physical Activity
* PACER; Progressive Aerobic Cardiovascular Endurance Run



Pilot Study
£

Purpose

The first aim was to examine the
reliability of the CAPL-2 and physical
fitness tests.

The second aim was to explore links
between CAPL-2 tests and 8 physical
fitness tests

Meth

129 pupils in grade 5and 6 (10-11

years old)

ods

4 schools of the Province

Luxembourg
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4) PHYSICAL LITERACY ASSESSMENT TOOL

< w®

Measures

Daily Behaviour

Avesage Daily Step Count

8 physical fitness tests

S Points
Knowiledge and Motivation and
Understanding Confidence
10 Points 30 Points

Q: Physical Activity
Comprehension and
Understanding (il in blanks)
6 Points

Q: Daily PA Guidelnes
1 Poinmt

Q: Cadiorespirstory Fitness
Defintion
1 Point

Q Muscular Srength &
Enducance Definition
1 Poinmt

C: Improve Spoet Skill
1 Point

Self-reported Numbes
of Days & Week s Child
Engages in MVPA

(Pedometer) =
25 Polnts

—a

Intrinsic Motivation
{3 bems)
7.5 Points
Comgpetence
{3 doms)
7.5 Points

Predidection
(3 tems)
7.5 Points

Adequ-x.v
(3 tems)
7.5 Points



4) PHYSICAL LITERACY ASSESSMENT TOOL

Pilot Study & E

Procedures Data analysis
18t school visit: Questionnaire 1) Internal consistency ( Cronbach’s Alpha)

(external evaluator)
- 8 physical fitness tests

2nd school visit: CAMSA (external - CAMSA (agility and motor skills assessment)
evaluator + PE teacher) - Knowledge/understanding questionnaire
Motivation/confidence questionnaire

3rd school visit: Pedometers (external

evaluator)
?2) Correlation analysis
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4) PHYSICAL LITERACY ASSESSMENT TOOL

Pilot Study

S
N

Results

1) Internal Consistency: Cronbach'’s Alpha (a)

- 8 physical fitness tests: very low (a=-0,34 )
- CAMSA: low (a= 0,59)
- Knowledge/understanding questionnaire: low (a= 0,60)

- Motivation/confidence questionnaire: good (a= 0,88)
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Pilot Study

4) PHYSICAL LITERACY ASSESSMENT TOOL

?) Pearson’s Correlation : Relationships between 8 physical fitness tests and tests from CAPL-2

Seated )
Modified sit Medicine ftand.lng Vertical 20m sprint  4*5m shuttle Seat and C test
up test ball throw t::tg_lllﬂlll jump test test test reach test OOpErtes
test
Mean Step T 0.38168 -0.00755 0.33892 [].361[]7| -0.44548 -0.40062 -0.12057 0.52877
Counts p <. 0001 0.9388 0.0004 0.0001 =.0001 <0001 02183 <. 0001
N 106 106 106 106 1046 1045 106 106
e IR e R BB o] - corlon cosficien
Motivation P ' ' ' ' : ' ' '
N 102 108 108 108 108 108 108 102 bEtween
Competence r 0.21565 0.07984 [].25'41[]| 0.37319 -0.56715 -0.46232 0.02188 0.46829 (0’19 & 0:53) ('0:25 & '0,57)
‘ fﬂI:.ﬁA | P 0.0250 0.4115 <. 0001 <.0001 <.0001 0.8222 <. 0001
N 108 108 108 108 108 108 108 108
Knowledge! T 0.11704 0.21199 0.23633 0.19454 -0.17456 -0.34746 0.05571 0.19073 Moderate Correlation
Understanding p 0.2212 0.0255 0.0125 0.0408 0.0669 0.0002 0.5614 0.0449 (Schober et al. 207 8) (I\/lukaka 207 2)
N 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 . :
CAMESA T -0.02692 0.05864 0.10457 0.06269 -0.05826 -0.05369 -0.24771 0.03412
'['_i_mi_u-_c_:' p 0.7821 0.5466 0.2815 0.5192 0.5492 0.5811 0.0097 0.7259
) N 108 108 108 108 108 108 102 108
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Discussion




5) DISCUSSION 2 L o

Motivation/confidence questionnaire: a= 0,88 good internal consistency (Terwee etal, 2007) Findings Gunnell et al., 2018 & Li
et al., 2020

Characteristics:
« 4 subscales, with 3 items: poor to calculate Cronbach’s a in each subscale.

CAPL2: reliability & characteristics

Knowledge/understanding questionnaire: a= 0,60 low internal consistency Findings Li et al., 2020
Characteristics:

« Weighting of scores: 4 multiple choice questions + 1 text with fill in 6 missing words
« (Cultural context influence

» Not adapted to Belgian physical education & health program

CAMSA (agility and motor skills assessment): a= 0,59 low internal consistency
Characteristics:

« Results do not respect the validated protocol wongmuiret al, 2017)

» 1 practice trial + T measured trial, evaluation grid completed by 2 examinators
« Pupils’ help
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5) DISCUSSION

Pearson Correlation Coefficients

Moderate correlation coefficier

(S.

CAPL-2:

Mean step counts
Intrinsic motivation
Competence for PA

11

Physical fitness tests:
Cooper test ——  Endurance

20m sprint .
4*5m shuttle test > >hort and high

Intensity activities

Limits:

1

D

NyS

PSYC

trinsic m

cal a

no-af

nd social environme

Pedometers versus various intensity of PA
otivation versus external motivation (PE teachers, parents)

TS

‘ective skills (enjoyment, engagement, self perception of emotions)

Small sample n=129 (n=87 all evaluations)
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5) DISCUSSION

Difficulties encountered in school context

. Knowledge/understandlng questionnaire
Content questionnaire limited
Active daily behaviour: in line with the new PE&H program

« CAMSA: Aqility and motor skills assessment
Too many parameters to control for 1 teacher,
Not designed for PE teachers
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Conclusion
&
Perspectives



1) Conclusion:
Not possible to apply the CAPL-2 in Belgian school context

Good reliabi
A few moderate correlatio
Contextual/practical diffic

2) Perspectives:

0 explore database o

ke
O

involve PE teacher in ph

h

6) CONCLUSION AND PERSPECTIVES

o/

N physical fit

ne focused on PE teac

h

ysical |
ers adr

ity only in motivation and confidence questionnaire
s between CAPL-2 a

nd 3 physical fithess tests

ities to implement tr

NESS

It [eracy assessment

e CAPL-2 in Belgian schools

erence and provide a pedagogical tool
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